

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

<p>STEVEN R. LEVENTHAL as representative of a class consisting of himself and all others similarly situated, Plaintiff,</p> <p>- against -</p> <p>BAYSIDE CEMETERY, CONGREGATION SHAARE ZEDEK and COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION FOR JEWISH AT-RISK CEMETERIES, INC., Defendants.</p>	<p>Index No. 100530-2011</p> <p><u>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</u></p> <p><u>Motion Sequence #002</u></p>
--	---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'**  
**MOTION TO DISMISS THE ACTION IN ITS ENTIRETY**  
**PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(a)**

AXINN VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP  
114 West 47<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 728-2200

By: Stephen M. Axinn  
Russell M. Steinthal

*Attorneys for Defendants Congregation Shaare Zedek and Bayside Cemetery*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Statute of Limitations Bars Most, If Not All, of Plaintiff’s Claims..... 1

    A. Plaintiff’s Claims Based on the Alleged Theft of Perpetual Care Funds Are Time-Barred..... 1

    B. The General Business Law Claims Are Time-Barred..... 3

    C. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Facts Sufficient to Establish Fraudulent Concealment or Equitable Tolling ..... 4

II. Defendants Owe A Fiduciary Duty To The Charitable Beneficiaries Of Perpetual Care Trusts, Not Their Settlers/Donors..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Associated Alumni v. Gen. Theo. Seminary, 163 N.Y. 417, 57 N.E. 626 (1900).....5-6  
Baratta v. Kozlowski, 94 A.D.2d 454, 464 N.Y.S.2d 803 (2d Dep’t 1983).....2  
Gold Sun Shipping v. Ionian Transp., 245 A.D.2d 420,  
666 N.Y.S.2d 677 (2d Dep’t 1997).....3  
Heffernan v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A., 283 A.D.2d 337, 727 N.Y.S.2d 60 (1st Dep’t 2001)  
.....2  
Matter of Heller, 6 N.Y.3d 649, 849 N.E.2d 262.....5  
Smithers v. St. Luke’s-Roosevelt Hosp. Ctr., 281 A.D.2d 127, 723 N.Y.S.2d 426 (1st Dep’t  
2001) .....5  
Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. V. Lubell, 77 N.Y.2d 311, 569 N.E.2d 426 (1991).....2  
Sporn v. MCA Records, Inc., 58 N.Y.2d 482, 448 N.E.2d 1324 (1983).....1-2  
Varga v. Credit Suisse, 5 A.D.2d 289, 171 N.Y.S.2d 674 (1st Dep’t), aff’d, 5 N.Y.2d 865, 155  
N.E.2d 865 (1958) .....1  
Zumpano v. Quinn, 6 N.Y.3d 666, 849 N.E.2d 926 (2006) .....4

Statutes

CPLR 213(2).....3  
Estates, Powers & Trusts L. § 8-1.1 .....5  
Estates, Powers & Trusts L. § 8-1.5 .....5  
Gen. Bus. L. § 349(h) .....3  
Gen. Bus. L. § 349-c.....3

Other

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 170.....5
